

No. S274927

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA

Respondent,

DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER OF MODESTO *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest.

**APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND THE CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF; *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REAL
PARTIES IN INTEREST**

*Long X. Do, SBN 211439

long@athenelaw.com

Felicia Y Sze, SBN 233441

felicia@athenelaw.com

Eric D. Chan, SBN 253082

eric@athenelaw.com

ATHENE LAW, LLP

5432 Geary Blvd. #200

San Francisco, California 94121

Telephone: (415) 722-5351

*Counsel for California Medical
Association and California
Hospital Association*

Glenn Solomon, SBN 155674

gsolomon@kslaw.com

Paul R. Johnson, SBN 115817

pjohnson@kslaw.com

Jonathan Shin, SBN 287602

jshin@kslaw.com

KING & SPALDING LLP

633 W. 5th Street, Suite 1600

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: (213) 443-4370

*Counsel for California
Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF | 6 |
| AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF | 10 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| II. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 16 |
| III. DISCUSSION | 17 |
| A. Government Claims Act Section 815 Immunity Does Not Apply to a Claim for Reimbursement Authorized by Statute | 17 |
| B. The Knox-Keene Act Establishes a Robust Regulatory Scheme to Secure Efficient and Affordable Health Care for Californians | 20 |
| 1. The Knox-Keene Act Broadly Aims to Improve Affordability and Accessibility to Health Care..... | 21 |
| 2. Out-of-Network Providers May Not Be in Contractual Privity with Health Plans but Nevertheless Are Subject to Knox-Keene Regulation | 23 |
| 3. Settling a Heated Controversy, the Legislature Has Determined that Out-of-Network Providers Are Entitled to Fair Compensation from Health Plans for Emergency Care | 26 |
| C. Exempting Knox-Keene Licensed Public Health Plans from Section 1371.4 Reimbursement Claims Would Introduce Uncertainty and Instability that Disserves the Goals of the Knox-Keene Act | 29 |
| 1. County Health Plans Are Like All Other Health Plans Subject to Knox-Keene Licensure | 30 |
| 2. Insulating Commercial County Health Plans from the Knox-Keene’s Carefully Crafted Reimbursement Requirements Will Adversely Affect Plan and Provider Behavior | 31 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bell v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2005) 131 Cal. App. 4th 211 | passim |
| <i>Blue Cross of California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 180 Cal. App. 4th 1237 | 25 |
| <i>California Physicians' Serv. v. Aoki Diabetes Rsch. Inst.</i> (2008) 163 Cal. App. 4th 1506 | 25 |
| <i>California Physicians' Servs. v. Garrison</i> (1946) 28 Cal. 2d 790 | 20 |
| <i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 994 | 15, 24 |
| <i>Children's Hospital Central California v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2014) 226 Cal. App. 4th 1260 | 15, 25 |
| <i>City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 859 | 18 |
| <i>Dignity Health v. Local Initiative Health Care Authority of Los Angeles County</i> (2020) 44 Cal. App. 5th 144 | 29 |
| <i>Goehring v. Chapman University</i> (2004) 121 Cal. App. 4th 353 | 15 |
| <i>Green Valley Landowners Assn. v. City of Vallejo</i> (2015) 241 Cal. App. 4th 425 | 18 |
| <i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 139 | passim |
| <i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal. 4th 592 | 15 |
| <i>Prospect Medical Group, Inc. v. Northridge Emergency Medical Group</i> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 497 | passim |
| <i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal. 5th 798 | 17 |
| <i>Schooler v. State of California</i> (2000) 85 Cal. App. 4th 1004 | 18 |

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| Government Code §815 | passim |
| Government Code §815.6 | 15, 28 |
| Health & Safety Code §1342.6 | 23 |
| Health & Safety Code §1343 | 22 |
| Health & Safety Code §1345 | 21, 30 |
| Health & Safety Code §1349 | 30 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Health & Safety Code §1351..... | 22 |
| Health & Safety Code §1367..... | 23 |
| Health & Safety Code §§1367.03-1367.035..... | 23 |
| Health & Safety Code §1371.4..... | passim |
| Health & Safety Code §1374.30..... | 23 |
| Health & Safety Code §1399.5..... | 15, 22, 31 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|--------|
| California Code of Regulations, title 28, §1300.71 | 11, 27 |
|--|--------|

RULES

| | |
|---|---|
| California Rules of Court, rule 8.520 | 6 |
|---|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| G. Young <i>et al.</i> , “Ambulatory Visits to Hospital Emergency Departments – Patterns and Reasons for Use” (Aug. 14, 1996) 276(6) J. AMER. MED. ASS’N 460 | 11 |
| H. Xin, “Patient Dissatisfaction With Primary Care and Nonurgent Emergency Department Use” (Oct/Dec. 2019) 42(4) J. AMBUL. CARE MGMT. 284 | 11 |
| J. Commins, “After 2 Years of Pandemic, CA Hospitals Face Massive Financial Losses” (April 27, 2022) HEALTHLEADERS..... | 12 |
| J. Sarver <i>et al.</i> , “Usual Source of Care and Nonurgent Emergency Department Use,” (Sept. 2002) 9 ACAD. EMERG. MED. 916..... | 11 |
| K. Wilson, “2022 Edition – California’s County-Based Health Plans” (June 7, 2022) Cal. Health Care Found | 31 |
| L. McClurg, “Half of California Hospitals Are in the Red: Pandemic Troubles Pile Up for ERs” (Feb. 13, 2023) KQED..... | 12, 34 |
| M. Montalvo, “Hospitals in ‘crisis’ in Central Valley as Fresno County ends its emergency declaration” (Feb. 8, 2023) FRESNOLAND..... | 12 |
